Columbus Consolidated Government
Council Meeting Agenda Item

TO: Mayor and Councilors
AGENDA Contract Extension for Hot Asphalt and General Road Repair Services
SUBJECT: (Annual Contract) — RFB No. 19-0032

INITIATED BY: Finance Department

It is requested that Council approve the extension of the annual contract for the purchase of hot
asphalt and general road repair services from The Scruggs Company (Hahira, GA) formerly
Robinson Paving Company through July 31, 2025.

The vendor provides hot asphalt and general road repair services to include: removing old
asphalt, resurfacing roads, asphalt patching, concrete patching, mill asphalt paving and etc., on
an “as needed” basis. The services are primarily used by the Public Works and Engineering
Departments.

Per Resolution No. 076-19, dated March 12, 2019, Council authorized the execution of a 5-year
annual contract with Robinson Paving Company, now The Scruggs Company. The contract
expired on April 9, 2024. However, in accordance with Article 3-109 (Annual Contracts: Price
Agreement and Service Contracts) of the Procurement Ordinance, and at the request of the Public
Works and Engineering Department, the contract was extended for one year, through April 9, 2025.
This extension is required to complete the bid process for the next annual contract. Council
approval is required for contract extensions beyond one year. Funding is available each fiscal year
for this ongoing expense:

Paving Fund — Public Works — Repairs and Maintenance — Road Maintenance Materials; 0203 —
260 — 3110 — REPR - 6726.

T-SPLOST Discretionary Fund — Capital Projects — T-SPLOST (2012) — Road Improvements —
Resurfacing; 0510 — 660 — 7000 — TSPL — 7643 — 65003.



A RESOLUTION

NO.

A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE EXTENSION OF THE ANNUAL
CONTRACT FOR HOT ASPHALT & GENERAL ROAD REPAIR SERVICES WITH
THE SCRUGGS COMPANY (HAHIRA, GA), THROUGH JULY 31, 2025.

WHEREAS, the vendor provides hot asphalt and general road repair services to include:
removing old asphalt, resurfacing roads, asphalt patching, concrete patching, mill asphalt paving
and etc., on an “as needed” basis. The services are primarily used by the Engineering and Public
Works Department; and,

WHEREAS, per Resolution No. 076-19, dated March 12, 2019, Council authorized the
execution of a 5-year annual contract with Robinson Paving Company, now The Scruggs
Company. The contract expired on April 9, 2024. However, in accordance with Article 3-109
(Annual Contracts: Price Agreement and Service Contracts) of the Procurement Ordinance, and at
the request of the Public Works and Engineering Departments, the contract was extended for one
year, through April 9, 2025. This extension is required to complete the bid process for the next
annual contract. Council approval is required for contract extensions beyond one year.

NOW, THEREFORE, THE COUNCIL OF COLUMBUS, GEORGIA, HEREBY
RESOLVES AS FOLLOWS:

That the City Manager and/or his designee is hereby authorized to approve the extension
of the annual contract for the purchase of hot asphalt and general road repair services from The
Scruggs Company (Hahira, GA) formerly Robinson Paving Company through July 31, 2025.
Funds are available each fiscal year for this ongoing expense:

Paving Fund — Public Works — Repairs and Maintenance — Road Maintenance Materials; 0203 —
260 —3110 — REPR — 6726.

T-SPLOST Discretionary Fund — Capital Projects — T-SPLOST (2012) — Road Improvements —
Resurfacing; 0510 — 660 — 7000 — TSPL — 7643 — 65003.

Capital Project Fund — Capital Projects — Paving Fund Supported Capital Projects — Road
Improvements — Resurfacing/Rehabilitation Program; 0508 — 660 — 3000 — CPPF — 7643 —
21023

LOST Infrastructure Fund — Engineering — LOST Infrastructure — Road Improvements — LOST
Resurface/Rehabilitation; 0109 — 250 — 9901 — LOST — 7643 — 92001.

Introduced at a regular meeting of the Council of Columbus, Georgia, held the day
of , 2025 and adopted at said meeting by the affirmative vote of
members of said Council.

Councilor Allen voting
Councilor Anker voting

Councilor Chambers voting
Councilor Cogle voting



Councilor Crabb voting

Councilor Davis voting
Councilor Garrett voting
Councilor Hickey voting
Councilor Huff voting
Councilor Tucker voting

Lindsey G. McLemore, Clerk of Council B.H. “Skip” Henderson III, Mayor



